



From: Director, NAVSEA Standard Specification for Ship Repair and Alteration Committee (SSRAC)

Subj: ANNEX A TO APPENDIX 4-E OF CHAPTER 4 TO VOLUME VII JOINT FLEET MAINTENANCE MANUAL (JFMM) and FISCAL YEAR 2021 CH-3 NAVSEA STANDARD ITEMS

Ref:

- (a) COMUSELTFORCOMINST 4790.3 JOINT FLEET MAINTENANCE MANUAL (JFMM)
- (b) NAVSEAINST 9070.1 STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR SHIP REPAIR AND ALTERATION COMMITTEE

Enc:

- (1) ANNEX A TO APPENDIX 4-E OF CHAPTER 4 TO VOLUME VII JOINT FLEET MAINTENANCE MANUAL (JFMM) INVOKING GUIDE
- 1. Per references (a) and (b), the Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21 CH-3) NAVSEA Standard Items (NSI) are available on the official SSRAC Web site at: http://www.navsea.navy.mil/Home/RMC/CNRMC/OurPrograms/SSRAC.aspx
- 2. Enclosure (1) ANNEX A TO APPENDIX 4-E OF CHAPTER 4 TO VOLUME VII JOINT FLEET MAINTENANCE MANUAL (JFMM) INVOKING GUIDE is applicable to, the *FY-21 CH-3* NSIs effective for availabilities in which FY-21 Standard Items are invoked. The new Standard Item 009-125 added in the *FY-21 CH-3* NSI package applies only to Small Boats and Craft Less Than 65 Feet in length.

NSI Affected:

(New) 009-125 Boats Less Than 65 Feet Long; accomplish

- 3. SSRAC / RMC Coordinators are responsible for advising users within their command of this notice. Code 400 Contracts Department is responsible for advising Master Ship Repair (MSR) Contractors and Agreement for Boat Repair (ABR) Contractors under their cognizance of the availability of these products.
- 4. The requirements of this letter do not authorize any change in terms, conditions, delivery schedule, price, or amount of any Government contract. In the event you consider the requirements represent a change you are to advise the Contracting Officer of the particular technical or contractual requirements regarded as changed, and take no action with regard to such changed requirements until notified in writing of the Contracting Officer's response.



5. Point of Contact for further information is Mr. Aaron Simmons, Technical Director, 757-400-0020, james.a.simmons3@navy.mil.

Distribution: SSRAC E-Mail

James A. Simmons

2 of 2 FY-21 CH-3